

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

Sr.DEE/TRD/R acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **TRD-R-2026-E02** Closing Date/Time 14/07/2026 12:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	TRD works for "Construction of ROB at R-VZM Branch line between MNDH-LAE station at Km 21/3-4 (21.230) by NRDA(NRANVP) in lieu of LC no. RV 17".		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	14/07/2026 12:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	17/06/2026 11:07
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	6127366.55	Tendering Section	TRD
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	122600.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	30/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Deposit Work

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Foundation:							427320.00	Above/ Below/ Par
1	1a	60.00	cum	7122.00	427320.00	AT Par	427320.00	
	Description:- Concrete for foundation & Plinth in other than Hard & Rocky soil							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Ferrous Item							2401015.50	Above/ Below/ Par
1	1b	8.10	MT	133403.00	1080564.30	AT Par	1080564.30	
	Description:- Supply of Galvanised traction Mast,TTC, Portal, Special type portal (Rolled or Fabricated), Fabricated Steel, SPS & Drop Arm etc.							
2	2b	8.10	MT	7958.00	64459.80	AT Par	64459.80	
	Description:- Erection of Galvanised traction Mast,TTC, Portal (Rolled or Fabricated), Fabricated Steel, SPS & Drop Arm etc.							
3	3b	8.10	MT	7958.00	64459.80	AT Par	64459.80	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Galvanised traction Mast,TTC, Portal (Rolled or Fabricated), Fabricated Steel, SPS & Drop Arm etc. under PB working							
4	4b	8.10	MT	3979.00	32229.90	AT Par	32229.90	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Galvanised traction Mast,TTC, Portal, (Rolled or Fabricated), Fabricated Steel, SPS & Drop Arm etc. under night PB working							
5	5b	15.00	Numbers	20762.00	311430.00	AT Par	311430.00	
	Description:- Supply of Single bracket assembly for conventional OHE.							
6	6b	15.00	Numbers	982.00	14730.00	AT Par	14730.00	
	Description:- Fabrication & Erection of Single bracket assembly for conventional OHE							
7	7b	15.00	Numbers	982.00	14730.00	AT Par	14730.00	

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

8	8b	15.00	Numbers	491.00	7365.00	AT Par	7365.00		Description:- 100% extra for Fabrication & Erection of Single bracket assembly for conventional OHE under PB working
									Description:- 50% extra for Fabrication & Erection of Single bracket assembly for conventional OHE under night PB working
9	9b	0.70	Kilometre	64598.00	45218.60	AT Par	45218.60		Description:- Supply of assorted component for conventional OHE
									Description:- Erection of assorted component for conventional OHE
10	10b	0.70	Kilometre	41063.00	28744.10	AT Par	28744.10		Description:- "100% extra for Erection of over head equipment (Conventional) under PB working"
									Description:- "50% extra for Erection of over head equipment (Conventional) under night PB working"
11	11b	0.70	Kilometre	41063.00	28744.10	AT Par	28744.10		Description:- Supply of Guy Rod assembly Including Mast Anchor/Guy Rod fittings.
									Description:- Erection Guy Rod assembly Including Mast Anchor/Guy Rod fittings
12	12b	0.70	Kilometre	20532.00	14372.40	AT Par	14372.40		Description:- 100% extra for Erection Guy Rod assembly Including Mast Anchor/Guy Rod fittings under PB working
									Description:- 50% extra for Erection Guy Rod assembly Including Mast Anchor/Guy Rod fittings under night PB working
13	13b	4.00	Set	10346.00	41384.00	AT Par	41384.00		Description:- Supply of Regulating Equipment 3 pulley type with Counter Weight assembly & guide tube for conventional type OHE
									Description:- Erection of Regulating Equipment 3 pulley type with Counter Weight assembly & guide tube for conventional type OHE
14	14b	4.00	Set	1161.00	4644.00	AT Par	4644.00		Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Regulating Equipment 3 pulley type with Counter Weight assembly & guide tube for conventional type OHE under PB working
									Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Regulating Equipment 3 pulley type with Counter Weight assembly & guide tube for conventional type OHE under night PB working
15	15b	4.00	Set	1161.00	4644.00	AT Par	4644.00		Description:- Supply of Termination of single conductor of OHE (Component).
									Description:- Erection of Termination of single conductor of OHE with Component
16	16b	4.00	Set	580.50	2322.00	AT Par	2322.00		Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Termination of single conductor of OHE with Component under PB working
									Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Termination of single conductor of OHE with Component under night PB working
17	17b	4.00	Set	103870.00	415480.00	AT Par	415480.00		Description:- Supply of Termination of Double conductor of OHE(Component)
									Description:- Erection of Termination of Double conductor of OHE with Component
18	18b	4.00	Set	3428.00	13712.00	AT Par	13712.00		Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Termination of Double conductor of OHE with Component under PB working
									Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Termination of Double conductor of OHE with Component under night PB working
19	19b	4.00	Set	3428.00	13712.00	AT Par	13712.00		Description:- Supply of Component of Anticreep of cadmium copper wire
20	20b	4.00	Set	1714.00	6856.00	AT Par	6856.00		
21	21b	1.00	Numbers	9273.00	9273.00	AT Par	9273.00		
22	22b	1.00	Numbers	864.00	864.00	AT Par	864.00		
23	23b	1.00	Numbers	864.00	864.00	AT Par	864.00		
24	24b	1.00	Numbers	432.00	432.00	AT Par	432.00		
25	25b	4.00	Numbers	10431.00	41724.00	AT Par	41724.00		
26	26b	4.00	Numbers	972.00	3888.00	AT Par	3888.00		
27	27b	4.00	Numbers	972.00	3888.00	AT Par	3888.00		
28	28b	4.00	Numbers	486.00	1944.00	AT Par	1944.00		
29	29B	1.00	Set	12152.00	12152.00	AT Par	12152.00		

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

30	30b	1.00	Set	4429.00	4429.00	AT Par	4429.00	
	Description:- Erection of cadmium copper wire Anticreep with Component							
31	31b	1.00	Set	4429.00	4429.00	AT Par	4429.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of cadmium copper wire Anticreep with Component under PB working							
32	32b	1.00	Set	2214.50	2214.50	AT Par	2214.50	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of cadmium copper wire Anticreep with Component under night PB working							
33	33b	4.00	Set	1817.00	7268.00	AT Par	7268.00	
	Description:- Supply of Component of Solid core cut-in insulator.							
34	34b	4.00	Set	1046.00	4184.00	AT Par	4184.00	
	Description:- Erection of Component of Solid core cut-in insulator.							
35	35b	4.00	Set	1046.00	4184.00	AT Par	4184.00	
	Description:- Extra 100% for Erection of Solid core cut-in insulator with Component complete Under Power Block Working							
36	36b	4.00	Set	523.00	2092.00	AT Par	2092.00	
	Description:- Extra 50% for Erection of Solid core cut-in insulator with Component complete Under night Power Block Working							
37	37b	20.00	Numbers	780.00	15600.00	AT Par	15600.00	
	Description:- Supply of Structure bond (including GI Bolt with Nut, Check-nut, Plain washers and spring washer)							
38	38b	20.00	Numbers	144.00	2880.00	AT Par	2880.00	
	Description:- Erection of Structure bond							
39	39b	40.00	Numbers	534.00	21360.00	AT Par	21360.00	
	Description:- Supply of Longitudinal Bond (including GI Bolt with Nut, Check-nut, Plain washers and spring washer)							
40	40b	40.00	Numbers	114.00	4560.00	AT Par	4560.00	
	Description:- Erection Longitudinal Bond (C bond for cross Over & Glued joint)							
41	41b	20.00	Numbers	1326.00	26520.00	AT Par	26520.00	
	Description:- Supply of Transverse/ Special Bond /Z-Bond (including GI Bolt with Nut, Check-nut, Plain washers and spring washer)							
42	42b	20.00	Numbers	333.00	6660.00	AT Par	6660.00	
	Description:- Erection of Transverse/ Special Bond							
43	43b	12.00	Numbers	710.00	8520.00	AT Par	8520.00	
	Description:- Supply of Number Plate Retro Reflective type (Mast/Structure)							
44	44b	12.00	Numbers	107.00	1284.00	AT Par	1284.00	
	Description:- Erection of Number Plate Retro Reflective type (Mast/Structure)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Insulators							203309.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	1c	15.00	Numbers	5940.00	89100.00	AT Par	89100.00	
	Description:- Supply of stay arm porcelain Insulator (CD-1050 mm)							
2	2c	15.00	Numbers	5815.00	87225.00	AT Par	87225.00	
	Description:- Supply of bracket porcelain Insulator (CD-1050 mm)							
3	3c	4.00	Numbers	6746.00	26984.00	AT Par	26984.00	
	Description:- Supply of 9 T porcelain Insulator (CD-1050 mm)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () D-Non Ferrous & Misc							1517500.25	Above/ Below/Par
1	1d	50.00	Metre	1082.00	54100.00	AT Par	54100.00	
	Description:- Supply of Large Span wire (130sqmm)							
2	2d	50.00	Metre	61.00	3050.00	AT Par	3050.00	
	Description:- Erection of Large Span wire (130sqmm)							

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

3	3d	50.00	Metre	61.00	3050.00	AT Par	3050.00	
	Description:- 100% Extra for erection of Large Span wire (130sqmm) complete Under Power Block Working							
4	4d	50.00	Metre	30.50	1525.00	AT Par	1525.00	
	Description:- 50% Extra for erection of Large Span wire (130sqmm) complete Under night Power Block Working							
5	5d	1000.00	Metre	188.00	188000.00	AT Par	188000.00	
	Description:- Supply of Dropper wire (5mm)							
6	6d	23.00	Metre	297.00	6831.00	AT Par	6831.00	
	Description:- Supply of Dropper wire (7mm)							
7	7d	20.00	Metre	479.00	9580.00	AT Par	9580.00	
	Description:- Supply of Annealed copper Small jumper wire (50 sqmm 19/1.8 mm)							
8	8d	10.00	Set	3276.00	32760.00	AT Par	32760.00	
	Description:- Supply of Components of Copper jumper (C Jumper & Anti Theft)							
9	9d	10.00	Set	169.00	1690.00	AT Par	1690.00	
	Description:- Erection of Copper jumper (C Jumper & Anti Theft) with Components							
10	10d	10.00	Set	169.00	1690.00	AT Par	1690.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Copper jumper (C Jumper & Anti Theft) with Components under PB working							
11	11d	10.00	Set	84.50	845.00	AT Par	845.00	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Copper jumper (C Jumper & Anti Theft) with Components under night PB working							
12	12d	16.00	Metre	1713.00	27408.00	AT Par	27408.00	
	Description:- Supply of Copper Jumper wire 160 sq.mm							
13	13d	16.00	Metre	50.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	Description:- Erection of of Copper Jumper wire 160 sq.mm							
14	14d	16.00	Metre	50.00	800.00	AT Par	800.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of of Copper Jumper wire 160 sq.mm under PB							
15	15d	16.00	Metre	25.00	400.00	AT Par	400.00	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of of Copper Jumper wire 160 sq.mm under night PB							
16	16d	4.00	Numbers	6231.00	24924.00	AT Par	24924.00	
	Description:- Supply of Component of 160 sqmm large Jumper wire(Cu)							
17	17d	4.00	Numbers	160.00	640.00	AT Par	640.00	
	Description:- Erection of 160 sqmm large Jumper wire(Cu) with Component							
18	18d	4.00	Numbers	160.00	640.00	AT Par	640.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of 160 sqmm large Jumper wire(Cu) with Component under PB working							
19	19d	4.00	Numbers	80.00	320.00	AT Par	320.00	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of 160 sqmm large Jumper wire(Cu) with Component under night PB working							
20	20d	30.00	Metre	1752.00	52560.00	AT Par	52560.00	
	Description:- Supply of 18 mm dia solid Copper Bus bar as per RDSO Specification no. RE/30/OHE/5 (11@47<41@ & IS: 613/1984 or latest							
21	21d	30.00	Metre	135.00	4050.00	AT Par	4050.00	
	Description:- Erection of 18 mm dia solid Copper Bus bar as per RDSO Specification no. RE/30/OHE/5 (11@47<41@ & IS: 613/1984 or latest							
22	22d	30.00	Metre	135.00	4050.00	AT Par	4050.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of 18 mm dia solid Copper Bus bar as per RDSO Specification no. RE/30/OHE/5 (11@47<41@ & IS: 613/1984 or latest under PB							
23	23d	30.00	Metre	67.50	2025.00	AT Par	2025.00	
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of 18 mm dia solid Copper Bus bar as per RDSO Specification no. RE/30/OHE/5 (11@47<41@ & IS: 613/1984 or latest under nigh PB							
24	24d	15.00	Numbers	3405.00	51075.00	AT Par	51075.00	
	Description:- Transfer of Equipment from one Mast/Support to another							
25	25d	15.00	Numbers	3405.00	51075.00	AT Par	51075.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Transfer of Equipment from one Mast/Support to another under PB working							
26	26d	15.00	Numbers	1702.50	25537.50	AT Par	25537.50	

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

26	Description:- 50% extra for Transfer of Equipment from one Mast/Support to another under night PB working						
27	27d	1.00	Numbers	4358.00	4358.00	AT Par	4358.00
	Description:- Supply of Splicing & Extension of OHE						
28	28d	1.00	Numbers	6296.00	6296.00	AT Par	6296.00
	Description:- Erection of Splicing & Extension of OHE						
29	29d	1.00	Numbers	6296.00	6296.00	AT Par	6296.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of Splicing & Extension of OHE under PB working						
30	30d	1.00	Numbers	3148.00	3148.00	AT Par	3148.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Splicing & Extension of OHE under night PB working						
31	31d	2.00	Set	9820.00	19640.00	AT Par	19640.00
	Description:- Supply of accessories (one set =two nos fasteners i.e. catenary ending clamp ,anchor double strap, contact wire ending clamp etc. on both end) for Erection of contact wire in lieu of catenary wire under OLS (FOB/ROB)						
32	32d	2.00	Set	1518.00	3036.00	AT Par	3036.00
	Description:- Erection of contact wire in lieu of catenary wire under OLS (FOB/ROB)						
33	33d	2.00	Set	1518.00	3036.00	AT Par	3036.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Erection of contact wire in lieu of catenary wire under OLS (FOB/ROB) under PB						
34	34d	2.00	Set	759.00	1518.00	AT Par	1518.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of contact wire in lieu of catenary wire under OLS (FOB/ROB) under night PB						
35	35d	30.00	Each Span	1713.00	51390.00	AT Par	51390.00
	Description:- Re-dropping of spans including making profiling and adjustment of height & adjustment of encumbrance including removal of kink.						
36	36d	30.00	Each Span	1713.00	51390.00	AT Par	51390.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Re-dropping of spans including making profilingand adjustment of height & adjustment of encumbrance including removal of kink under PB						
37	37d	30.00	Each Span	856.50	25695.00	AT Par	25695.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Re-dropping of spans including making profilingand adjustment of height & adjustment of encumbrance including removal of kink under night PB						
38	38d	6.00	Each Span	8727.00	52362.00	AT Par	52362.00
	Description:- Slewing & Re-slewing of OHE						
39	39d	6.00	Each Span	8727.00	52362.00	AT Par	52362.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Slewing & Re-slewing of OHE under PB						
40	40d	6.00	Each Span	4363.50	26181.00	AT Par	26181.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Slewing & Re-slewing of OHE under night PB						
41	41d	6.00	Numbers	32205.00	193230.00	AT Par	193230.00
	Description:- Supply & Erection of Protective screen at FOB/ROB as per RDSO ETI/C/0068 or latest with sps for FOB/ROB.						
42	42d	10.00	Numbers	82.00	820.00	AT Par	820.00
	Description:- Drilling of holes on rails						
43	43d	10.00	Numbers	69.00	690.00	AT Par	690.00
	Description:- Disconnection/Reconnection of missing/opened/ existing traction bond.						
44	44d	4.00	Numbers	1325.00	5300.00	AT Par	5300.00
	Description:- ATD Locking and Unlocking						
45	45d	15.00	Each Span	795.00	11925.00	AT Par	11925.00
	Description:- Adjustment of existing OHE & Tower wagon checking.						
46	46d	15.00	Each Span	795.00	11925.00	AT Par	11925.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Adjustment of existing OHE & Tower wagon checking under PB working						
47	47d	15.00	Each Span	397.50	5962.50	AT Par	5962.50
	Description:- 50% extra for Adjustment of existing OHE & Tower wagon checking under night PB working						
48	48d	30.00	Numbers	1038.00	31140.00	AT Par	31140.00
	Description:- Supply of Anti bird disc for prevention of bird fault as per maintenance instruction No. TI/MI/0059-Rev.2 or latest						
49	49d	30.00	Numbers	129.00	3870.00	AT Par	3870.00

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

49	Description:- Erection of Anti bird disc for prevention of bird fault as per maintenance instruction No. TI/MI/0059-Rev.2 or latest						
50	50d	30.00	Numbers	129.00	3870.00	AT Par	3870.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Erec of Anti bird disc for prevention of bird fault as per maintenance instruction No. TI/MI/0059-Rev.2 or latest under PB						
51	51d	30.00	Numbers	64.50	1935.00	AT Par	1935.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Erection of Anti bird disc for prevention of bird fault as per maintenance instruction No. TI/MI/0059-Rev.2 or latest under night PB						
52	52d	200.00	Numbers	82.00	16400.00	AT Par	16400.00
	Description:- Trimming of tree branches to maintain a minimum clearance of 05 to 06 metres from OHE (01 Big branch consisting of 5 small branch)						
53	53d	10.00	Numbers	82.00	820.00	AT Par	820.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Trimming of tree branches to maintain a minimum clearance of 05 to 06 metres from OHE (01 Big branch consisting of 5 small branch) under PB working						
54	54d	10.00	Numbers	41.00	410.00	AT Par	410.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Trimming of tree branches to maintain a minimum clearance of 05 to 06 metres from OHE (01 Big branch consisting of 5 small branch) under night PB working						
55	55d	0.70	Kilometre	26381.00	18466.70	AT Par	18466.70
	Description:- Dismantling of OHE						
56	56d	0.70	Kilometre	26381.00	18466.70	AT Par	18466.70
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of OHE under PB working						
57	57d	0.70	Kilometre	13190.50	9233.35	AT Par	9233.35
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of OHE under night PB working						
58	58d	12.00	Numbers	4010.00	48120.00	AT Par	48120.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Mast/Structure upright						
59	59d	12.00	Numbers	4010.00	48120.00	AT Par	48120.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of Mast/Structure upright under PB working						
60	60d	12.00	Numbers	2005.00	24060.00	AT Par	24060.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of Mast/Structure upright under night PB working						
61	61d	1.00	Numbers	6901.00	6901.00	AT Par	6901.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Portal/TTC boom assembly						
62	62d	1.00	Numbers	6901.00	6901.00	AT Par	6901.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Portal/TTC boom assembly under PB						
63	63d	1.00	Numbers	3450.50	3450.50	AT Par	3450.50
	Description:- Dismantling of Portal/TTC boom assembly under nightPB						
64	64d	1.00	Numbers	16107.00	16107.00	AT Par	16107.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Portal Boom (end Piece complte set) by Road Crane						
65	65d	1.00	Numbers	16107.00	16107.00	AT Par	16107.00
	Description:- Dismantling of PortalBoom (end Piece complte set) by Road Crane under PB						
66	66d	1.00	Numbers	8053.50	8053.50	AT Par	8053.50
	Description:- Dismantling of PortalBoom (end Piece complte set) by Road Crane under night PB						
67	67d	15.00	Numbers	877.00	13155.00	AT Par	13155.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Cantilever						
68	68d	15.00	Numbers	877.00	13155.00	AT Par	13155.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of Cantilever under PB working						
69	69d	15.00	Numbers	438.50	6577.50	AT Par	6577.50
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of Cantilever under night PB working						
70	70d	4.00	Numbers	1023.00	4092.00	AT Par	4092.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Guy rod						
71	71d	4.00	Numbers	1023.00	4092.00	AT Par	4092.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of Guy rod under PB working						
72	72d	4.00	Numbers	511.50	2046.00	AT Par	2046.00
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of Guy rod under night PB working						
73	73d	1.00	Set	4915.00	4915.00	AT Par	4915.00
	Description:- Dismantling of Anticreep						
74	74d	1.00	Set	4915.00	4915.00	AT Par	4915.00
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of Anticreep under PB						

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

75	75d	1.00	Set	2457.50	2457.50	AT Par	2457.50	
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of Anticreep under night PB							
76	76d	4.00	Numbers	4759.00	19036.00	AT Par	19036.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of Regulating Equipment assembly with counter & guide tube							
77	77d	4.00	Numbers	4759.00	19036.00	AT Par	19036.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of Regulating Equipment assembly with counter & guide tube under PB							
78	78d	4.00	Numbers	2379.50	9518.00	AT Par	9518.00	
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling under night PB							
79	79d	0.50	MT	4954.00	2477.00	AT Par	2477.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of small steel parts							
80	80d	0.50	MT	4954.00	2477.00	AT Par	2477.00	
	Description:- 100% extra for Dismantling of small steel parts under PB working							
81	81d	0.50	MT	2477.00	1238.50	AT Par	1238.50	
	Description:- 50% extra for Dismantling of small steel parts under night PB working							
82	82d	5.00	cum	2406.00	12030.00	AT Par	12030.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of foundation etc.							
83	83d	5.00	Numbers	67.00	335.00	AT Par	335.00	
	Description:- Dismantling of Structure Bond							
84	84d	5.00	Numbers	3221.00	16105.00	AT Par	16105.00	
	Description:- Supply of Single Earth Electrode.							
85	85d	5.00	Numbers	2285.00	11425.00	AT Par	11425.00	
	Description:- Erection of Single Earth Electrode.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () E-Miscellaneous							1578221.80	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1e	0.70	Kilometre	8687.00	6080.90	AT Par	6080.90	
	Description:- Preparation & Supply of GAD, Section Diagram, LOP & CSD							
2	2e	0.70	Kilometre	8177.00	5723.90	AT Par	5723.90	
	Description:- Preparation & supply of SED & As erected Drawing							
3	3e	2.00	Numbers	1263.00	2526.00	AT Par	2526.00	
	Description:- Warning board caution live wire drg. No. ETI/OHE/P-7540, specification no. ETI/OHE/33(2/73) or latest							
4	4e	2.00	Numbers	937.00	1874.00	AT Par	1874.00	
	Description:- Caution plate 25kV A.C. as per RDSO drg. No ETI/OHE/P-7532, specification ETI/OHE/33(273)or latest							
5	5e	2.00	Numbers	1358.00	2716.00	AT Par	2716.00	
	Description:- Dead section caution boards (power block working limit) drg. No. ETI/OHE/P-7574, specification No. ETI/OHE/33 (2/73)or latest							
6	6e	2.00	Numbers	2465.00	4930.00	AT Par	4930.00	
	Description:- Dead section caution boards (Caution unwire turnout) drg. No. ETI/OHE/P-7573, specification No. ETI/OHE/33 (2/73)or latest							
7	7e	2.00	Numbers	2527.00	5054.00	AT Par	5054.00	
	Description:- Dead section caution boards (Electric engine STOP) drg. No. ETI/OHE/P-7572, specification No. ETI/OHE/33 (2/73)or latest							
8	8e	1.00	Numbers	2770.00	2770.00	AT Par	2770.00	
	Description:- Danger plate in level crossing gate to electrified section for WB drg. No.ETI/C/0069, specification no ETI/OHE/33(2/73)or latest							
9	9e	1.00	Numbers	519.00	519.00	AT Par	519.00	
	Description:- General Caution notice for staff drg. No. RE/33/496, specification no. ETI/OHE/33or latest							
10	10e	1.00	Numbers	588.00	588.00	AT Par	588.00	
	Description:- General caution notice for entrence to Rly. Stn. No.RE/33/P-7551, specification No.ET/OHE/33(273)or latest							
11	11e	1.00	Numbers	631.00	631.00	AT Par	631.00	

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

12	12e	180.00	Pair	4126.00	742680.00	AT Par	742680.00	
	Description:- General cautionnotice for entrance toRly. Stn. No.RE/33/P-7561,specification No.ET/OHE/33(273)or latest							
13	13e	100.00	Numbers	217.00	21700.00	AT Par	21700.00	
	Description:- 40 kv 'Hand gloves rubber', made with suitable insulating rubber, for electrical applications, test potential voltage 40000 V and maximum use 36000 V. length 400 mm, palm size 10 inches as per IS 13774:1993.							
14	14e	100.00	Numbers	241.00	24100.00	AT Par	24100.00	
	Description:- Supply of CONTACT WIRE PARALLEL CLAMP SMALL COMPLETE WITH FASTENERS RI NO.1041-2 (MODB) CONFIRMING TO RDSO DRG.NO.ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 MOD E. or latest							
15	15e	100.00	Numbers	225.00	22500.00	AT Par	22500.00	
	Description:- Supply of Contact wire parallel clamp (Large) complete with fasteners as per RDSO specification no. ETI/OHE/P/1030-2 REV-D. Accepted Firm's Offer: PARALLEL CLAMP 1030-2 COMPLETE WITH GI FASTENERS BOLTS & NUTS 16X50X38 WITH SPRING WASHER AS PER RDSOS DRG. NO. ETI OHE-P-1030-2 REV D OR LATEST.							
16	16e	50.00	Numbers	306.00	15300.00	AT Par	15300.00	
	Description:- Supply of PARALLEL CLAMP GROOVE PG 1030-3 WITH GI BOLT 16X50X38MM WITH NUT SPRING WASHER AND ALL ACCESSORIES AS PER RDSO DRAWING ETI/OHE/ P/1030-3, REV-A and RDSO specification No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130-10/13-Rev-1. or latest.							
17	17e	50.00	Numbers	578.00	28900.00	AT Par	28900.00	
	Description:- Supply of BIMETALLIC PARALLEL CLAMP [15/20]RI-1561. as per Drawing No.ETI/OHE/P/1560 [MODD]. SPECIFICATION No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fitting/ 0130 (10/13), Revision 1 as per RDSO ID : 4200023023							
18	18e	500.00	Numbers	1.57	785.00	AT Par	785.00	
	Description:- Supply of COPPER SPLIT PIN 2.5X25 MM FOR CATENARY WIRE DROPPER CLIP BOLT AS PER RDSO: SPECIFICATION NO. TI/SPC/OHE/FASTENER/0120 REV-1 (MARCH-2017) OR LATEST							
19	19e	400.00	Numbers	743.00	297200.00	AT Par	297200.00	
	Description:- Supply of 9 TONNE ADJUSTER WITH EYE ON BOTH SIDE (DOUBLE EYE)(PART NO 5021 CONFORMING TO RDSO DRAWING ETI/OHE/P/5021 REV A ,PART NO.5022 CONFORMING TO RDSO DRAWING ETI/OHE/P/5022 REV B OR LATEST AND PART NO.5023 CONFORMING TO RDSO DRAWING ETI/OHE/P/5023 REV B) WITH SPLIT PIN FOR 25KV OHE.							
20	20e	150.00	Numbers	265.00	39750.00	AT Par	39750.00	
	Description:- Supply of Anchor double strap assembly to part no.5031 and 261 with Fastners as per RDSO drng no:ETI/OHE/P/5030 or latest and RDSO spec: TI/SPC/OHE/ Fitting/0130(10/13), Revision 1. (Part no:261 is pin of dia 20-55 mm (snap head) of Galvanized steel) or latest							
21	21e	200.00	Numbers	72.22	14444.00	AT Par	14444.00	
	Description:- Supply of Contact Wire Dropper Clip (107) (1181) with RDSO Spec No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130 with A&C Slip No. 1or Latest . Drawing No. RE/33/P/1181.							
22	22e	500.00	Numbers	47.00	23500.00	AT Par	23500.00	
	Description:- S.S Bolts & Nuts with Lock Nuts & Spring Washer, as per spec-ETI/SPC/OHE/Fasteners/0120(2013 and Drg No. ETI/OHE/P/150. Make-CORE approved firms, Size-10x65x30							
23	23e	200.00	Numbers	77.00	15400.00	AT Par	15400.00	
	Description:- Supply of Catenary dropper clip as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192, Rev-C with complete fastener. Drg. No. RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1192,Rev-C. RDSO Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fitngs/s13s-1s/13-REV-1.							
24	24e	20.00	Numbers	8798.00	175960.00	AT Par	175960.00	
	Description:- Visiting Chair Non-revolving and non-tilting chair with armrest, Make-Godrej/Durian, Featherlite, methodex or superior							
25	25e	2.00	Numbers	41295.00	82590.00	AT Par	82590.00	
	Description:- Executive Table with pedestal/side storage unit, Make-Godrej/Durian, Featherlite, methodex or superior. Size- Length-2000 mm, Width-800 mm, Height- 780mm, Side Storage-Length-1010 mm, Width-500 mm, Height- 780mm.							
26	26e	2.00	Numbers	20000.00	40000.00	AT Par	40000.00	
	Description:- Shelving Cabinets Almirah Large Brand: METHODEX or similar							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Similar work means - ""Execution of 25kV/2x25kV Electrification work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV feeder wire work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE modification work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE upgradation work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE maintenance work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE AMC work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE rehabilitation work OR Execution of 25kV/2x25kV OHE replacement work i.e. catenary wire/contact wire/feeder wire/ ATD/ cantilever assembly OR Execution of 66kV or higher voltage overhead Transmission line work OR Execution of 66kV or higher voltage Sub-Station work.".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The Tenderer/Firm must possess a valid Electrical Contractor License (ECL) for 25kV or above. A copy of the license shall be uploaded on the IREPS portal along with the bid. Bids submitted with an ECL issued in the name of any other firm/tenderer shall be summarily rejected. In case the ECL is not valid as on the date of opening of the tender, documentary proof of its renewal shall be submitted.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have read the check list and furnish the documents as per check list.	No	No	Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Goods & Services Tax (GST) registration certificate copy should be attached.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	In case of Sole Proprietorship Concern firm has to submit Affidavit certifying the sole Proprietorship of the firm. This affidavit shall be notarized. Or In case of a Partnership Firm, Firm has to submit (a) Notary certified copy of the Partnership Deed. (b) A copy of power of Attorney firm has to submit (duly registered as per prevailing Law) in favour of an individual to tender for the work, sign the agreement etc., and create liability against the Firm. Or In case Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013. The tenderer shall submit: (a)The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association)/AOA (Articles of Association) of the company.(b) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation. (c) A copy of authorization/ Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of company and create liability against the company. Or In case Tenderer is LLP (Limited Liability Partnership); If the tender is submitted on behalf of a LLP registered under LLP Act-2008, the Tenderer shall submit along with tender: (a) A copy of LLP Agreement (b) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (c) A copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by the LLP in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP and create liability against the LLP. Or In case of a tenderer is registered Society and Registered trust. The tenderer shall submit: (a) A copy of certificate of registration. (b) A copy of Memorandum of Association of Society/Trust Deed (c)A copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the society/ Trust.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	PAN Card copy should be attached..	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	EPFO registration certificate copy should be attached.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

5	ESI registration certificate copy should be attached.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Before submitting the offer, please read carefully complete tender document including Instructions to Tenderers for E-Tenders for works contract, E-Tender Guidelines, Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of contract, available on the South East Central Railway page on the web site www.ireps.gov.in.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work shall be submitted.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	List of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work shall be submitted.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Declaration or details has to be submitted by the tenderer if Employment/Partnership etc. of Retired Railway Employees working as per clause -16 of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract- April2022 (GCC-April-2022).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Document Verification Certification as per Annexure-V(A). This certificate shall be submitted by the attorney/authorized signatory/each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP), as applicable.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	List of works on hand indicating description of work, contract value, approximate value of balance work yet to be done, and date of award.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We have carefully gone through the tender documents, tender form, additional special conditions of contract, Explanatory notes, Indian Railway GCC-2022 with correction slips etc. attached along with the tender documents and agree to abide by the said conditions in above mentioned documents .	No	No	Not Allowed
2	If the tenderer(s) deliberately give/gives wrong information in his/their tender or create/creates circumstances for the acceptance of his/their tender, the Railway reserves the right to reject such tender at any stage.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Credentials if submitted in foreign currency shall be converted into Indian currency i.e., Indian Rupee as per clause 10.5 of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract- April2022 (GCC-April-2022).	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC2022correctionslipnp1to11_compressed.pdf	GCC correction slip 1 to 11
2	GCC_April-2022_2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022_POLICY_27.04.22.pdf	1 GCC 2022
3	TenderDocumentROBRV-17.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017,

**RAIPUR DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-R-2026-E02

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 12:00

issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: PRATEEK MISHRA

Designation : Sr.DEETRD Raipur